

RADIAL RESEARCH CORP.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the financial quarter ended February 28, 2019

Dated April 29, 2019

RADIAL RESEARCH CORP.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Introduction

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the financial position and results of operations of Radial Research Corp. (the "**Company**" or "**Radial**") should be read in conjunction with the condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the quarter ended February 28, 2019 and the related notes contained therein. The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("**IFRS**") using policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the IASB. All dollar figures included therein and in the following MD&A are quoted in Canadian dollars. Additional information relevant to the Company and its activities can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

This MD&A is current as at April 29, 2019.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information as further described under "Forward-Looking Statements and Forward-Looking Information" at the end of this MD&A. Please also refer to those risk factors identified or otherwise indirectly referenced in the "Risks and Uncertainties" section below.

The Company

The Company was incorporated on June 26, 2017, to operate as a technology company to develop on-line and download technologies and services, including software, web-sites and smartphone applications, with an initial focus on a language training smartphone application called Movie Method. The Company's financial year end is May 31. On October 30, 2018, the Company completed its initial public offering and the listing of its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "**Offering**").

All direct costs related to the development of its technology have been expensed. The Company has no operating cash flow and its level of expenditures is dependent on the sale of equity capital to finance its operations. Therefore, it is difficult to identify any meaningful trends or develop an analysis from cash flows.

Overall Performance

The key factors pertaining to the Company's overall performance for the quarter ended February 28, 2019 are as follows:

- The Company had working capital of \$443,796 as at February 28, 2019, as compared to working capital of \$473,369 as at November 30, 2018.
- The Company incurred a net loss of \$36,683 for the quarter ended February 28, 2019, as compared to a net loss of \$134,447 for the year ended May 31, 2018.

Selected Annual Information

The following table sets forth summary financial information for the Company for the period from incorporation to May 31, 2018. This information has been summarized from the Company's audited financial statements for the same period and should only be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements, including the notes thereto.

	<u>Period from Incorporation to May 31, 2018</u>
Intangible assets	\$216,000
Total assets	\$404,428
Total revenues	\$0
Long-term debt	\$0
Research and development	\$101,856
Amortization	\$24,000
General and administrative expenses	\$1,290
Net loss	\$134,447
Basic and diluted loss per share ⁽¹⁾	\$0.02

(1) Based on weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding for the period.

The following table sets forth summary financial information for the Company for the 3-month period ending February 28, 2019. This information has been summarized from the Company's condensed interim financial statements for the same period and should only be read in conjunction with the Company's condensed interim financial statements, including the notes thereto.

	<u>3-month period ended February 28, 2019</u>
Intangible assets	\$180,000
Total assets	\$674,895
Total revenues	\$0
Long-term debt	\$0
Research and development	\$0
Amortization	\$12,000
General and administrative expenses	\$20,238
Professional fees	\$4,445
Net loss	\$36,683
Basic and diluted loss per share ⁽¹⁾	\$0.00

(1) Based on weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding for the period.

Discussion of Operations

The Company incurred a net loss of \$36,683 for the quarter ended February 28, 2019, as compared to a net loss of \$134,447 for the year ended May 31, 2018. Total expenses for the quarter were \$36,683, of which \$20,238 was general and administration, \$4,445 was professional fees, and \$12,000 was amortization.

The loss for the year ended May 31, 2018 was \$134,447. Total expenses for the period were \$134,447, of which \$1,290 was general and administrative, \$101,856 was research and development, \$10,000 was professional fees, \$2,699 was foreign exchange gain and \$24,000 was amortization expense. The research and development expenses incurred are comprised solely of contracted development costs and do not include any costs related to depreciation and amortization or employee costs. Professional fees consists of legal, accounting and audit fees.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following financial data was derived from the Company's financial statements for each of the Company's most recent six completed financial quarters:

	From incorporation to November 30, 2017 (\$)	February 28, 2018 (\$)	May 31, 2018 (\$)	August 31, 2018 (\$)	November 30, 2018 (\$)	February 28, 2019 (\$)
Revenues	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Net income (loss) before other income/ expenses	(\$9)	(\$36,326)	(\$98,110)	(\$57,060)	(\$60,889)	(\$36,683)
Net income (loss) after other income / expenses	(\$9)	(\$36,326)	(\$98,110)	(\$57,060)	(\$60,889)	(\$36,683)
Net Income (loss) per share – basic and diluted ⁽¹⁾	Nil	(\$0.00)	(\$0.01)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	Nil	10,180,251	18,232,564	18,232,564	21,510,342	23,232,564

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company is in the development stage and therefore has no cash flow from operations. Its only source of funds since incorporation has been from the sale of common shares. From the date of incorporation on June 26, 2017, to February 28, 2019, it has raised \$897,765, net of share issue costs, from the sale of shares for cash through the issuance of 11,232,564 shares. The Company has also issued 12,000,000 shares to an individual as consideration under the asset purchase agreement pursuant to which the Company purchased the assets and intellectual property on which the Company's Movie Method app is based. In total, there are 23,232,564 shares outstanding as of the date of this MD&A.

As at February 28, 2019, current assets were \$577,896 and current liabilities were \$104,527, resulting in working capital of \$473,369 at that time. There are no known trends affecting liquidity or capital resources.

As at February 28, 2019, the Company had total assets of \$674,894 which are comprised of \$119,386 cash, \$20,725 of prepaid expenses, accounts receivable of \$4,890, short term investments of \$349,894 and \$180,000 of intangible assets. The net proceeds raised from the Offering are expected to fund the Company's operations for at least 12 months.

The Company is in the process of developing an innovative language learning app, Movie Method. The Company has not yet determined whether Movie Method will be economically viable or that there is a market. As such the development expenditures to date have been expensed. The ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing will be critical to complete the development and commercialization of Movie Method.

While the information in this MD&A has been prepared in accordance with IFRS on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future, there are conditions and events that cast significant doubt on the validity of this presumption. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon achieving profitable operations and upon obtaining additional financing. While the Company is making its best efforts in this regard, the outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

Disclosure of Outstanding Security Data

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has: 23,232,564 common shares issued and outstanding; 500,000 stock options, each exercisable for one common share of the Company for \$0.10, issued and outstanding; and 400,000 agent's warrants, each exercisable for one common share of the Company for \$0.10, issued and outstanding. The Company has no other securities issued or outstanding that are convertible into, or exercisable or exchangeable for, voting or equity securities of the Company.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Trends

Management regularly monitors economic conditions and estimates their impact on the Company's operations and incorporates these estimates in both short-term operating and longer-term strategic decisions. Apart from the risk factors noted under the heading "Risks and Uncertainties", management is not aware of any other trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that would have a material effect on the Company's business, financial condition or results of operations. See "Forward-Looking Statements and Forward-Looking Information" at the end of this MD&A.

Outlook

For the coming year, the Company's priorities are to: (i) continue software development of Movie Method; (ii) develop Movie Method brand; (iii) build up users and potential users for Movie Method; and (iv) execute use agreement(s) with media clip copyright holders.

There are significant risks that might affect the Company's further development. See "Risk Factors".

Critical Accounting Estimates

Preparing financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported results. The estimates are based on historical experience and other assumptions believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Critical accounting policies are disclosed in the Company's financial statements.

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Corporation's management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Judgement is used mainly in determining whether a balance or transaction should be recognized in the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are used mainly in determining the measurement of recognized transactions and balances. However, judgement and estimates are often interrelated. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The critical estimates and judgments applied in the preparation of the Corporation's Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the quarter ended February 28, 2019 are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Corporation's Financial Statements for the year ended May 31, 2018. For details of these estimates and judgments please refer to the Corporation's Financial Statements for the year ended May 31, 2018, which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Changes in Accounting Policies Including Initial Adoption

A detailed summary of all of the Company's significant accounting policies is included in Note 3 to the financial statements. The Company, in consultation with its auditor, periodically reviews accounting policy changes implemented within its industry.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payable approximate their fair values because of the short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The Company has no exposure to Asset Backed Commercial Paper.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of shares, it is uncertain as to whether it will be able to continue this form of financing due to uncertain economic conditions. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

- Categories of financial instruments

	February 28, 2019	November 30, 2018	August 31, 2018	May 31, 2018
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$119,386	\$551,118	\$163,306	\$164,803
Investments	\$349,894	Nil	Nil	Nil
Restricted cash	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Accounts receivable	\$4,890	\$3,903	Nil	\$750
Other financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$46,209	\$104,527	\$87,298	\$44,485

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short term to maturities of these financial instruments.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's exposure to these risks and its methods of managing the risks remain consistent.

- Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign currency rates and other price risk.

- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Should the market interest rates increase/decrease by 1%, the impact on cash would be immaterial.

The Company monitors its exposure to interest rates and has not entered into any derivative financial instruments to manage this risk. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is immaterial.

- Foreign currency risk

The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as all expenditures incurred by the Company are denominated in Canadian dollars.

- Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk on its financial instruments.

- Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's cash. The carrying value of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

Credit risk is minimal as \$469,280 of cash is on deposit and in government investment certificates with a Canadian chartered bank. None of the cash is held by an unregulated exchange where funds are unsecured and may be subject to limitation in transfers.

- Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its expansionary plans. The Company ensures there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Liquidity risk is minimal as the Company can satisfy its commitments for the coming year.

The Company has \$46,209 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities coming due within one year at February 28, 2019.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to financial risk management during the year.

Risks and Uncertainties

Limited Operating History

The Company has a limited operating history upon which an evaluation of the Company, its current business and its prospects can be based. An investor should consider any purchase of the Company's securities in light of the risks, expenses and problems frequently encountered by all companies in the early stages of their corporate development.

Uncertain Liquidity and Capital Resources

At February 28, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$443,796. The Company may need to raise additional capital by way of an offering of equity securities, an offering of debt securities, or by obtaining financing through a bank or other entity. In particular, the Company may not have sufficient funds to complete the development of Movie Method and will need to raise additional capital. The Company has not established a limit as to the amount of debt it may incur nor has it adopted a ratio of its equity to debt allowance. If the Company needs to obtain additional financing, there is no assurance that financing will be available from any source, that it will be available on terms acceptable to the Company, or that any future offering of securities will be successful. If additional funds are raised through the issuance of equity securities, there may be a significant dilution in the value of the Company's common shares. The Company could suffer adverse consequences if it is unable to obtain additional capital which would cast substantial doubt on its ability to continue its operations and growth.

Uninsurable Risks

The development of on-line and download technologies and services, including the Company's initial focus on Movie Method, is subject to certain risks, including those described in this MD&A. It is not always possible to insure fully against such risks and the Company may decide not to take out insurance against such risks as a result of high premiums or for other reasons. Should such liabilities arise, they could have an adverse impact on the Company's business and operations and could reduce or eliminate any future profitability and result in increasing costs and a decline in the value of the securities of the Company. The Company currently does not carry any insurance.

Competition

The development of on-line and download technologies and services is highly competitive and has relatively low barriers to entry. The level of competition has increased in recent years, and larger providers have established a significant market share. Some of the Company's competitors are large technology companies that have significantly greater financial, technical, marketing and other resources; may be able to devote greater resources to the development, promotion, sale and support of their products and services; may have more extensive customer bases and broader customer relationships; and, may have longer operating histories and more brand recognition. In some cases, these companies may choose to offer their technology at lower prices or rates in response to new competitors entering the market. There are also a number of smaller technology developers that provide a range of products and services. The Company's competitors may develop or offer products or services that have price or other advantages over the products or services the Company provides or may provide in the future. In competing with such companies, the Company may be unable to establish demand for its technology, products and services which could adversely affect the establishment of its operations and ability to generate revenues.

Security and Fraud

The Company's operations may involve the storage and transmission of customer or user data, including personally identifiable information, and security incidents could result in unauthorized access to, the loss of, or unauthorized disclosure of such information. Although the Company has what it deems to be sufficient security around its system to prevent unauthorized access, it must ensure that it continually enhances security and fraud protection, and if the Company is unable to do so, it may become subject to liability for privacy breaches or consequences that result from any unanticipated incident. As a result of advances in computer capabilities, new discoveries in the field of cryptography or other developments, a compromise or breach of the Company's security precautions may occur. The techniques used to obtain unauthorized, improper or illegal access to the Company's systems, its data or its customers' or users' data and to sabotage its system are constantly evolving and may be difficult to detect quickly. An information breach in the Company's system and loss of confidential information such as credit card numbers and related information, or interruption in the operation of its apps, could have a longer and more significant impact on its business operations than a hardware failure. A compromise in its security system could severely harm its business by the loss of its customers' or users' confidence in the Company and thus the loss of their business. The Company may be required to spend significant funds and other resources to protect against the threat of security breaches or to alleviate problems caused by these breaches. However, protection may not be available at a reasonable price, or at all. Any failure to adequately comply with necessary protective measures could result in fees, penalties and/or litigation. Concerns regarding technology security and the privacy of users may also inhibit the growth of the Internet and business relying on the Internet, including the Company's business. This may result in a reduction in revenues and increase the Company's operating expenses, which would prevent it from achieving profitability.

Requirement to Attract and Retain Users

The Company's success will depend on its ability to attract users to its technology and services, and in particular, initially, Movie Method. No assurance can be given that the Company will be able to procure a sufficient number of users to Movie Method to reach profitability or continue offering Movie Method.

Use of Intellectual Property of Third Parties

The Company plans to use various media clips, from various sources, as a feature element of its first app, Movie Method. The Company will strive to use a combination of: media clips with no copyright owner or copyright protection; media clips which are copyrighted but for which it can reasonably rely on an established fair use exemption; and/or media clips contributed directly by users, which clips are owned by the users, have no copyright protections or qualify for a fair use exemption. Failing the foregoing, and perhaps in any event, the Company also plans to obtain use agreements from certain copyright owners if such use agreements are reasonably required and the related media clips are anticipated to be highly effective. However, copyright protection law is constantly changing, and may apply differently in different countries and regions. Moreover, the Company may be mistaken about the copyright status of one or more of the media clips reproduced on Movie Method, the proper application of fair use exemptions that may apply to certain media clips, or how such exemptions might apply differently in different legal jurisdictions. There is no guarantee the Company will not at some point, unwittingly, be in violation of one or more of the many various copyright laws that may apply to the media clips used in Movie Method. Any legal actions against the Company by copyright owners, or others with standing, may have a material impact on the operation and profitability of the first app, Movie Method, which would in turn have a material adverse effect on the Company.

Risks Related to Potential Inability to Protect Intellectual Property

The Company's success is heavily dependent upon its intellectual property and technology. The Company relies and intends to rely upon copyrights, trade secrets, unpatented proprietary know-how and continuing technology innovation to protect the technology that it considers important to the development of its business. The Company relies and will rely on various methods to protect its proprietary rights, including confidentiality agreements with its consultants, service providers and management that contain terms and conditions prohibiting unauthorized use and disclosure of its confidential information. However, despite efforts to protect the Company's intellectual property rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or replicate its technology. There can be no assurance that the steps taken by the Company to protect its technology will be adequate to prevent misappropriation or independent third-party development of its technology. It is likely that other companies can duplicate a platform similar to the Company's. To the extent that any of the above could occur, the Company's revenue could be negatively affected, and in the future, it may have to litigate to enforce its intellectual property rights, which could result in substantial costs and divert management's attention and the Company's resources.

The Company's proprietary intellectual property is not currently protected by any patent or patent application or other form of registered intellectual property protection. The Company has generally sought to protect such proprietary intellectual property by confidentiality and other agreements. The Company cannot guarantee that these agreements adequately protect its trade secrets and other intellectual property or proprietary rights. In addition, the Company cannot guarantee that these agreements will not be breached, that the Company will have adequate remedies for any breach or that such persons or institutions will not assert rights to intellectual property arising out of these relationships. Furthermore, the steps the Company has taken and may take in the future may not prevent misappropriation of its intellectual property, particularly in respect of officers and employees who are no longer employed by the Company or in foreign countries where laws or law enforcement practices may not fully protect the Company's proprietary rights.

Further, the patent position of technology is often uncertain and involves complex legal and factual questions. The Company does not know whether future patent applications, if any, will result in the issuance of a patent. Even if patents are issued, they may be challenged, invalidated or circumvented. Any such patents may not provide a competitive advantage or afford protection against competitors with similar technology. Competitors or potential competitors may have filed applications for, or may have received patents and may obtain additional and proprietary rights to, technologies used by or competitive with the Company's. If challenged, any patents that may be issued to the Company in the future may not be held valid. The Company also may become involved in interference proceedings in connection with one or more of its current or future patent applications to determine priority of invention.

Risks Related to Potential Intellectual Property Claims

Companies in the Internet, technology and mobile app industries own large numbers of patents, copyrights, trademarks and trade secrets and frequently enter into litigation based on allegations of infringement or other violations of intellectual property rights. The Company may be subject to intellectual property rights claims in the future and its technologies may not be able to withstand any third-party claims or rights against their use. Any intellectual property claims, with or without merit, could be time consuming, expensive to litigate or settle and could divert management resources and attention. An adverse determination also could prevent the Company from offering its products and services to others and may require that it procure substitute products or services for these members.

With respect to any intellectual property rights claim, the Company may have to pay damages or stop using technology found to be in violation of a third party's rights. The Company may have to seek a license for the technology, which may not be available on reasonable terms and may significantly increase its operating

expenses. The technology also may not be available for license to the Company at all. As a result, the Company may also be required to develop alternative non-infringing technology, which could require significant effort and expense. If the Company cannot license or develop technology for the infringing aspects of its business, it may be forced to limit its product and service offerings and may be unable to compete effectively. Any of these results could harm the Company's brand and prevent it from generating sufficient revenue or achieving profitability.

Potential Inability to Adapt or Expand Existing Technology Infrastructure to Accommodate Greater Traffic

It is anticipated that Movie Method will eventually attract a large number of users and customers. The Company's technology infrastructure is complex and may not provide satisfactory service in the future, especially as the number of customers using its apps increases. The Company may be required to upgrade its technology infrastructure to keep up with the increasing traffic on its apps, such as increasing the capacity of its hardware servers and the sophistication of its software. If the Company fails to adapt its technology infrastructure to accommodate greater traffic or customer requirements, its users and customers may become dissatisfied with its services and switch to competitors' apps, which will prevent the Company from achieving profitability.

Reliance on Development and Maintenance of the Internet Infrastructure

The success of the Company's products and services will depend largely on the development and maintenance of the Internet infrastructure. This includes maintenance of a reliable network backbone with the necessary speed, data capacity, and security, as well as timely development of complementary products, for providing reliable Internet access and services. The Internet has experienced, and is likely to continue to experience, significant growth in the numbers of users and amount of traffic. The Internet infrastructure may be unable to support such demands. In addition, increasing numbers of users, increasing bandwidth requirements, or problems caused by "viruses," "worms," and similar programs may harm the performance of the Internet. The backbone computers of the Internet have been the targets of such programs. The Internet has experienced a variety of outages and other delays as a result of damage to portions of its infrastructure, and it could face outages and delays in the future. These outages and delays could reduce the level of Internet usage generally as well as the level of usage of the Company's services and reduce its revenues.

Risks Related to Potential Interruption or Failure of the Company's Information Technology and Communications Systems

The Company's ability to provide its products and services depends on the continuing operation of its information technology and communications systems. Any damage to or failure of the Company's systems could interrupt its service. Service interruptions could reduce the Company's revenues and profits, and damage its brand if its system is perceived to be unreliable. The Company's systems are vulnerable to damage or interruption as a result of terrorist attacks, war, earthquakes, floods, fires, power loss, telecommunications failures, computer viruses, interruptions in access to its Platform through the use of "denial of service" or similar attacks, hacking or other attempts to harm its systems, and similar events. Some of the Company's systems are not fully redundant, and its disaster recovery planning does not account for all possible scenarios. The occurrence of a natural disaster or a closure of an Internet data center by a third-party provider without adequate notice could result in lengthy service interruptions. Interruption or failure of the Company's information technology and communications systems could impair its ability to effectively provide its products and services, which could damage its reputation and harm its operating results.

Risks Related to Potential Undetected Errors in the Company's Software

The Company's software apps and products could contain undetected errors or "bugs" that could adversely affect their performance. The Company regularly updates and enhances its apps and its other online systems and will introduce new versions of its software products and apps. The occurrence of errors in any of these may cause the Company to lose market share, damage its reputation and brand name, and reduce its revenues.

Requirement to Generate Cash Flow for Financial Obligations

The Company's ability to generate sufficient cash flow from operations to make scheduled payments to its contractors, service providers and merchants will depend on future financial performance, which will be affected by a range of economic, competitive, regulatory, legislative, and business factors, many of which are outside of its control. If the Company does not generate sufficient cash flow from operations to satisfy its contractual obligations, it may have to undertake alternative financing plans. The Company's inability to generate sufficient cash flow from operations or undertake alternative financing plans would have an adverse effect on its business, financial condition and results or operations, as well as its ability to satisfy its contractual obligations. Any failure to meet its financial obligations could result in termination of key contracts, which could harm the Company's ability to provide its products and services.

Laws and Regulations Relating to using the Internet for Commerce

The future success of the Company's business depends upon the continued use of the Internet as a primary medium for commerce, communication and business services. Domestic or foreign government bodies or agencies have in the past adopted, and may in the future adopt, laws or regulations affecting the use of the Internet as a commercial medium. Changes in these laws or regulations could require the Company to modify its services in order to comply with these changes. In addition, government agencies or private organizations may begin to impose taxes, fees or other charges for accessing the internet or commerce conducted via the Internet. These laws or charges could limit the growth of Internet-related commerce or communications generally, or result in reductions in the demand for Internet-based services.

In addition, the use of the Internet could be adversely affected due to delays in the development or adoption of new standards and protocols to handle increased demands of Internet activity, security, reliability, cost, ease of use, accessibility, and quality of service. The performance of the Internet and its acceptance as a business tool have been adversely affected by viruses, worms, and similar malicious programs, and the Internet has experienced a variety of outages and other delays as a result of damage to portions of its infrastructure. If the use of the Internet is adversely affected by these issues, demand for the Company's services could suffer.

Effectiveness and Efficiency of Advertising and Promotional Expenditures

The Company's future growth and profitability will depend on the effectiveness and efficiency of advertising and promotional expenditures, including its ability to (i) create greater awareness of its technology and services; (ii) determine the appropriate creative message and media mix for future advertising expenditures; and (iii) effectively manage advertising and promotional costs in order to maintain acceptable operating margins. There can be no assurance that advertising and promotional expenditures will result in revenues in the future or will generate awareness of the Company's technologies or services. In addition, no assurance can be given that the Company will be able to manage its advertising and promotional expenditures on a cost-effective basis.

Maintaining and Promoting the Company's Brand

The Company believes that maintaining and promoting its brand is critical to expanding its customer base. Maintaining and promoting its brand will depend largely on the Company's ability to continue to provide useful, reliable and innovative services, which it may not do successfully. The Company may introduce new features, products, services or terms of service that its customers do not like, which may negatively affect its brand and reputation. Maintaining and enhancing the Company's brand may require it to make substantial investments, and these investments may not achieve the desired goals. If the Company fails to successfully promote and maintain its brand or if it incurs excessive expenses in this effort, its business and operating results could be adversely affected.

Changing Consumer Preferences

As a result of changing consumer preferences, many Internet web-sites and apps are successfully marketed for a limited period of time. Even if the Company's products become popular, there can be no assurance that any of its products will continue to be popular for a period of time. If demand for its services decreases, the Company's profitability would be negatively impacted. The Company's success will be dependent upon its ability to develop new and improved product lines. Even if the Company is successful in introducing new mobile apps or developing Movie Method, a failure to continue to update them with compelling content, or a subsequent shift in the payment preferences of consumers or merchants, could cause a decline in its products' popularity that could reduce its revenues and harm its business, operating results and financial condition. The Company's failure to introduce new features and product lines and to achieve and sustain market acceptance could result in it being unable to continually meet consumer preferences and generate significant revenues. Any decrease in the demand for the Company's products and services could have a material adverse effect on its profitability and operations.

Response to Technological Developments

The Company's future success will depend in part on its ability to modify or enhance its products to meet consumer needs, add functionality and address technological developments. Technological advances in the handheld device industry may lead to changes in the Company's users' requirements, and to remain competitive, the Company will need to continuously develop new or upgraded products that address these evolving technologies. Mobile devices are continually evolving, and the Company may lose customers if it is not able to continue to meet its customers' mobile and multi-screen experience expectations. The variety of technical and other configurations across different mobile platforms increases the challenges associated with evolving technology. If the Company is unsuccessful in identifying new product opportunities, or in developing or marketing new products in a timely or cost-effective manner, or if its product developments do not achieve the necessary market penetration or price levels to be profitable, its business and operating results could be adversely affected.

Compliance with Applicable Laws and Regulations

The Company and its customers are or may be subject to numerous regulations that affect the technology industry. Regulation and proposed regulation of the technology industry has increased significantly in recent years, and failure to comply with such rules and regulations may have a negative adverse effect on the Company's business and operations. The Company is or may be subject to regulations related to privacy, data use and security in the jurisdictions in which it does business, and consumer protection laws, among others. For example, in Canada, the Company is subject to the *Canadian Personal Information Protections and Electronic Documents Act* and in British Columbia, the Company is subject to the Canadian federal *Personal Information Protection Act* ("**PIPA**"). PIPA describes how all private sector organizations must handle the personal information of the public (the Company's users). Under PIPA, businesses are made

accountable for the personal information under their control. Businesses must, among other things, limit the collection of personal information to that which is necessary for their purposes, protect the privacy of any personal information under their control, designate a privacy officer for the company, establish procedures to handle privacy complaints or inquiries, obtain consent from an individual before the business collects, use or disclose his or her personal information, and only use or disclose personal information for reasonable purposes that are appropriate in the circumstances and for the purpose according to which the personal information was collected.

In recent years, there has been heightened legislative and regulatory focus on data security, including requiring consumer notification in the event of a data breach. Regulation of privacy, data use and security may materially increase the Company's costs and its customers' costs and may decrease the number of customers that use its product(s), which could materially and adversely affect its profitability. The Company's failure, or the failure of its customers, to comply with the privacy, data use and security laws and regulations, and any other regulations to which the Company is or becomes subject to, could result in fines, sanctions and damage to its reputation and its brand.

Reliance on Third-Party Processors and Service Providers

The Company currently relies on contractors to continue upgrading and developing its technology, and it does not have long-term contracts with them. The termination by its service providers of their arrangements with the Company, or their failure to perform their services efficiently and effectively, may adversely affect its ability to deliver a superior product, which in turn may adversely affect its relationship with its customers.

Management and Board

The Company's prospects depend in part on the ability of its senior management and directors to operate effectively and the loss of the services of such persons could have a material adverse effect on the Company. To manage its growth, the Company may have to attract and retain additional highly qualified management, financial and technical personnel and continue to implement and improve operational, financial and management information systems. The Company does not have key man insurance in place in respect of any of its directors or officers.

None of the officers or directors of the Company has specific knowledge and expertise in the Company's business, i.e. Internet and smart-phone based technologies. However, the Company's officers and directors have a wide range of business experience and acumen in a variety of industries and sectors. As the Company continues to develop, it will consider augmenting its management and board with additional technical knowledge and experience, if and as warranted and available.

Market Risks

There is no current public market for the Company's common shares. If an active public market for the Company's common shares does not develop, the trading price of the common shares may decline.

The market price of publicly traded shares is affected by many variables not directly related to the success of the Company. These variables include macroeconomic developments in North America and globally, market perceptions of the attractiveness of particular industries, currency exchange fluctuation and the extent of analytical coverage available to investors concerning the business of the Company.

In recent years, the securities markets have experienced a high level of price and volume volatility, and the market price of securities of many companies, particularly those in the development stage, has experienced wide fluctuations which have not necessarily been related to operating performance, underlying asset values

or prospects of such companies. There can be no assurance that such fluctuations will not affect the price of the Company's common shares.

The Company has an unlimited number of common shares that may be issued by the board of directors without further action or approval of the Company's shareholders. While the board is required to fulfil its fiduciary obligations in connection with the issuance of such shares, the shares may be issued in transactions with which not all shareholders agree, and the issuance of such shares will cause dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders.

If the Company issues common shares from its treasury for financing purposes, control of the Company may change and purchasers may suffer additional dilution.

Conflicts of Interest

Certain directors and officers of the Company are, and may continue to be, involved in the technology industry through their direct and indirect participation in corporations, partnerships or joint ventures which are potential competitors of the Company. In particular, the CEO and CFO of the Company will only be devoting 50% and 25% of their time, respectively, to the business and affairs of the Company. Situations may arise in connection with potential acquisitions or investments where the other interests of these directors and officers may conflict with the interests of the Company. Directors and officers of the Company with conflicts of interest will be subject to and will follow the procedures set out in applicable corporate and securities legislation, regulations, rules and policies.

Control of Insiders

Four shareholders collectively hold approximately 78.48% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares. As a result, these shareholders, if acting together, would be able to influence or control matters requiring approval by the Company's shareholders, including the election of directors and the approval of mergers, acquisitions or other extraordinary transactions. These shareholders may have interests that differ from those of the other shareholders and may vote in a way that other shareholders disagree with and which may be adverse to their interests. This concentration of ownership may have the effect of delaying, preventing or deterring a change of control of the Company, could deprive the Company's shareholders of an opportunity to receive a premium for their shares as part of a sale of the Company and might affect the market price of the shares.

Global Economy Risk

An economic slowdown or downturn of global capital markets may make the raising of capital by equity or debt financing more difficult. The Company will be dependent upon the capital markets to raise additional financing in the future while establishing its user base. As such, the Company is subject to liquidity risks in meeting development and future operating cost requirements in instances where cash positions are unable to be maintained or appropriate financing is unavailable. These factors may impact the Company's ability to raise equity or obtain loans and other credit facilities in the future and on terms favourable to it and its management. If uncertain market conditions persist, the ability to raise capital could be jeopardized and thus have an adverse impact on operations and on the trading price of the Company's common shares on the Exchange.

Dividends

The Company has not declared or paid any dividends on its common shares and does not currently have a policy on the payment of dividends. For the foreseeable future, the Company anticipates that it will retain future earnings and other cash resources for the operation and developments of its business. The payment

of any future dividends will depend upon earnings and the Company's financial condition, current and anticipated cash needs and such other factors as the directors of the Company consider appropriate.

Estimates and Assumptions

Preparation of its financial statements requires the Company to use estimates and assumptions. Accounting for estimates requires the Company to use its judgment to determine the amount to be recorded on its financial statements in connection with these estimates. If the estimates and assumptions are inaccurate, the Company could be required to write down its recorded values. On an ongoing basis, the Company re-evaluates its estimates and assumptions. However, the actual amounts could differ from those based on estimates and assumptions.

Costs and Compliance Risks

Legal, accounting and other expenses associated with public company reporting requirements are significant. The Company anticipates that costs may increase with corporate governance related requirements, including, without limitation, requirements under National Instrument 52-109 – *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*, National Instrument 52-110 – *Audit Committees* and National Instrument 58-101 – *Disclosure of Corporate Governance Practices*.

The Company also expects these rules and regulations may make it more difficult and more expensive for it to obtain director and officer liability insurance, and it may be required to accept reduced policy limits and coverage or incur substantially higher costs to obtain the same or similar coverage. As a result, it may be more difficult for the Company to attract and retain qualified individuals to serve on its board of directors or as executive officers.

Forward-Looking Statements and Forward-Looking Information

The information provided in this MD&A may contain forward-looking statements and forward-looking information about the Company within the meaning of applicable securities laws. In addition, the Company may make or approve certain statements or information in future filings with Canadian securities regulatory authorities, in news releases, or in oral or written presentations by representatives of the Company that are not statements of historical fact and may also constitute forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. All statements and information, other than statements of historical fact, made by the Company that address activities, events, or developments that the Company expect or anticipate will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements and information, including, but not limited to, statements and information preceded by, followed by, or that include words such as "may", "would", "could", "will", "likely", "expect", "anticipate", "believe", "intends", "plan", "forecast", "budget", "schedule", "project", "estimate", "outlook", or the negative of those words or other similar or comparable words. This forward-looking information and forward-looking statements include, without limitation, information about the Company's opportunities, strategies, competition, expected activities and expenditures as the Company pursues its business plan, the adequacy of the Company's available cash resources and other statements about future events or results.

Forward-looking statements and information involve significant risks, assumptions, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual future performance, achievement or other realities to differ materially from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements or information and, accordingly, should not be read as guarantees of future performance, achievement or realities.

Actual performance, achievement or other realities could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, any forward-looking statements or information in this MD&A and, accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements or information. Further, any

forward-looking statement or information speaks only as of the date on which such statement is made, and the Company does not intend, and expressly disclaims any intention or obligation to, update or revise any forward-looking statements or information whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable law. All forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A and other documents of the Company are qualified by such cautionary statements.

In addition, forward-looking statements and information herein, including financial information, is based on certain assumptions relating to the business and operations of the Company. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements and forward-looking information in this MD&A, and the documents incorporated by reference herein, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There is no assurance that such statements and information will prove to be accurate as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements or information. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and forward-looking information contained in this MD&A.